CITY OF SAN ANTONIO PURCHASING & GENERAL SERVICES DEPARTMENT CITY COUNCIL AGENDA MEMORANDUM

TO:

Mayor and City Council

FROM:

Janie B. Cantu, Director of Purchasing & General Services

SUBJECT:

Tractor Trailer Combination Units

DATE:

February 9, 2006

SUMMARY & RECOMMENDATION

This ordinance authorizes the Purchasing & General Services Department to accept the low bid submitted by Grande Truck Center, Bid No. 2, to provide the City of San Antonio Public Works Department with nine replacement tractor trailer combination units for a total of \$919,611.00 from the Equipment Renewal and Replacement Fund. Staff recommends approval of this ordinance.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

A request for sealed bids was issued to purchase 9 replacement tractor trailer combination units for the City of San Antonio Public Works Department Storm Water Operations Division. A total of six bids were received. The low bid was submitted by Grande Truck Center for a total of \$919,611.00. This bid was advertised in the Daily Commercial Recorder, La Prensa, the San Antonio Observer, the City of San Antonio Purchasing Website, Public Access Channel 21 and Demandstar.com.

As part of the Public Works Department vehicle and heavy equipment reconfiguration plan, the tractor trailer combination units will replace seven (7) 7 cubic yard dump trucks, ten (10) 10 cubic yard dump trucks and five (5) 16 cubic yard sludge trailers that are currently in the City's Vehicle Replacement Program. The new units will be utilized for multi-purpose applications such as removing construction materials, brush, mud, as well as other types of debris from various drainage construction sites and disposal areas. The new units will also allow for larger capacity of debris to be collected at a time, up to 26 cubic yards, eliminating the need for frequent trips to the landfill. In contrast, current equipment is limited to single applications with the capacity to collect only up to 16 cubic yards at one time. The ability to make fewer trips to the landfill will not only allow City staff to be more productive in completing projects, but it will also cut expenses in labor hours as well as the wear and tear to each tractor trailer combination unit. The retired units are 1997 and 1998 models and will be sold at the San Antonio Auto Auction.

Additionally, the tractors are covered by a one-year basic vehicle warranty on parts and labor with an extended two-year warranty for the engine and drivetrain components; three-year warranty on the transmission; five-year warranty on the cab structure; five-year warranty for the frame rails and cross members; and a three-year warranty for the trailer.

POLICY ANALYSIS:

This contract will provide the City of San Antonio Public Works Department with nine (9) tractor trailer combination units. These tractor trailer combination units are an important component to Public Works' ability in maintaining cost efficient operations through the use of multi-functional equipment. The successful vendor is required to provide two on-site training sessions for a minimum of four (4) hours each to demonstrate the safe operation of the entire system.

FINANCIAL IMPACT:

The total cost of this contract is \$919,611.00. Funding will be from the Equipment Renewal and Replacement Fund. All expenditures will be in accordance with the FY2005-2006 Budget approved by City Council.

COORDINATION:

This item has been coordinated with the City of San Antonio Public Works Department.

Janie/Cantu, C.P.M., Director

Purchasing & General Services

Michael Armstrong

Assistant City Manager/Chief Information Officer

Sheryl Sculley

City Manager

City of San Antonio Contract Summary Sheet

Date 2-9-06
Agenda Item:

Name/Title (Caption as shown on agenda):									
Antonio Public Wo	orks Departmen	id submitted by Grande Truck Center, Bid No. 2, to provide the City of San at with nine replacement tractor trailer combination units for a total of Renewal and Replacement Fund.							
Description of Ite	m(s) and Use:								
This ordinance will Division.	provide tractor	r trailer combination units for City of San Antonio Public Works Storm Water							
Total : \$919,6	611.00								
Bid Number and Title		06-030-TC Tractor Trailer Combination Units							
Contract Period		Upon Award through 6-30-06							
Method of Procurement		Competitively Bid							
Price Trend		None. This is a first time purchase of this type of equipment.							
Contract Info: _X_FormalAnnualSupport/MaintenanceLease									
Contractor(s):	Grande Truck C	Center, P O Box 201210, San Antonio, Texas 78220 – Entire Bid							
Previous Related	Council Actio	on(s):							
	Date:								
Agenda Item #:									
Action:									
Date:									
Agenda Item #:									
Action:									
Date:									
Agenda Item #:									
	Action:								
Anticipated Futur	e Requiremer	nts and Actions:							
Comments:									
Using Pu Department:	blic Works De	epartment							

City of San Antonio Bid Tabulation

Opened: December 30, 2005			MLWN Bid # 2	MLWN	MLWN Bid # 1	MLWN	MSWN	MLWN
For: Tractor Trailer Combo Units			Grande Truck Center	Freightliner of San Antonio	Grande Truck Center	Rush Truck Center	Santex Truck Centers Ltd	Wabash National Trailer Centers
06-030 TC TC			PO Box 201210	8700 IH-10 East	PO Box 201210	PO Box 200105	1380 Ackerman Rd.	1605 Ackerman Rd.
Item	1		San Antonio, TX 78220	Converse, TX 78109	San Antonio, TX 78220	San Antonio, TX 78220	San Antonio, TX 78219	San Antonio, TX 78219
1	Tractor, Tandem Axle	9			•			
	Price per Each		\$71,771.00	\$71,338.00	\$71,771.00	\$81,325.00	\$72,041.00	No Bid
	Price Total		\$645,939.00	\$642,042.00	\$645,939.00	\$731,925.00	\$648,369.00	
	Make		Sterling	Freightliner	Sterling	Peterbilt	Internationa	
	Model		LT9500	M2-112	LT9500	385	7600	
2	Trailer, Demolition, Half Round, End Dump, 26 CU. YD.	9						
	Price per Each		\$30,408.00	\$32,350.00	\$32,935.00	No Bid	\$32,350.00	· '
	Price Total		\$273,672.00	\$291,150.00	\$296,415.00		\$291,150.00	\$291,150.00
:	Make		Ranco	CPS	CPS		CPS	CPS
	Model		ED26-34	TSTD32	TSTD32		TSTD 32	TSTD-32
	Total Purchase Amount		\$919,611.00	\$933,192.00	\$942,354.00	Incomplete	\$939,519.00	Incomplete
	Delivery		90 Days	90 Days	90 Days	90 Days	90 Days	90 Days
	Terms		Net 30	Net 30	Net 30	Net 30	Net 30	Net 30
	Total Award		\$919,611.00	4				

Incomplete: Rush Truck Center and Wabash National Trailer Centers did not submit pricing for both bid items.